

No. 14-915

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor
EDWARD D. SIEGER
Senior Attorney
ADAM R. PULVER
ALEX VAN SCHAICK
Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
JOHN F. BASH
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. <i>Abood</i> was correctly decided and should be reaffirmed.....	11
A. Conditions of public employment are valid if they are reasonably related to the government’s interest as an employer.....	11
B. The line that <i>Abood</i> drew reflects a reason- able accommodation of the government’s interests as an employer with public em- ployees’ First Amendment rights	18
1. A public employer has a legitimate interest in permitting agency fees to solve the free-rider problem inherent in exclusive representation	19
2. Agency fees satisfy the standards that this Court has applied to evaluate conditions of public employment.....	26
C. Petitioners have identified no special justification to overrule the <i>Abood</i> line of cases.....	30
II. The notice procedure permitted by California law does not violate the First Amendment.....	34
Conclusion	36
Appendix — Constitutional, statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	20
<i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	21
<i>Board of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	16
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	31
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011)	13, 18
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	14, 28
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	31, 33, 35
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	27
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	15, 29
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	2, 3, 15, 20, 23, 33
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	31
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	32
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	5, 15, 30
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Fort Stewart Sch. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	12, 13, 18, 28, 29, 30
<i>Gilpin v. American Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 917 (1989)	20
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	32
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	17, 26, 30, 32
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	3, 20, 33
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	19, 20, 31, 33
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	5
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012).....	17, 34
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	16
<i>McAuliffe v. Mayor</i> , 29 N.E. 517 (Mass. 1892)	12
<i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)	21
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	15
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	15, 29
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	14, 18, 28
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937).....	36
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	5, 14
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	13
<i>Railway Employes’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	3

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	12, 14, 18
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	32
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	34
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	35

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Petition Clause.....	13
Amend. IV	15
National Labor Relations Act, ch. 372, 49 Stat. 449 (29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>).....	2
29 U.S.C. 151.....	2
29 U.S.C. 152(2)	3
29 U.S.C. 158(3) (1940).....	2, 1a
29 U.S.C. 158(a)(3).....	3, 20, 2a
29 U.S.C. 159(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 164(b).....	3

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 *et seq.*:

45 U.S.C. 152 (Eleventh)	3, 20, 3a
--------------------------------	-----------

Taft-Hartley Act, ch. 120, 61 Stat. 136:

§ 101, 61 Stat. 140-141	2
-------------------------------	---

Cal. Gov't Code (West 2010):

§ 3540	6, 6a
§ 3543.1(a).....	6
§ 3543.2(a) (West Supp. 2015)	6, 6a
§ 3544	6

VII

Statutes, regulations and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 3544.9	6, 10a
§ 3546(a)	6, 10a
§ 3546(d)	6, 11a
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8 (2015):	
§ 32992(a).....	7, 13a
§ 32993	7, 15a
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(h)(1)	35
Rule 23(b)(3)	35
Rule 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....	35
Rule 38(d).....	35
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	34
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 972, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935).....	1, 22
Casey Ichniowski & Jeffrey S. Zax, <i>Right-to-Work Laws, Free Riders, and Unionization in the Local Public Sector</i> , 9 J. Lab. Econ. 255 (July 1991)	22
N.Y. Governor’s Comm. on Pub. Emp. Relations, <i>Final Report</i> (1966)	4
Joseph E. Slater, <i>Public Workers: Government Employee Unions, the Law, and the State, 1900-1962</i> (2004).....	4
S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947).....	2
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness</i> (2009)	35
